
To 

Dr. D.S.Bagri 
Regional Officer 

The Principal Secretary. 

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION 

Education Department, 
Govt. of Karnataka, 

Sub: 

M.S. Bulding. Bangalore-560 001. 

Ref: 

(T Hnr hI Tfufüs HTG) (A ST®UTORY BODY OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA) 

SOUTH WESTREN REGIONAL OFFICE 

Sir, 

Extension of approval of AICTE to Acharya Patashala Poly:cchnic, Somanahalli, Bangalore -
560 062 for conduct of Diploma course(s) in Engineering & Technology for the academic year(s) 2008 - 2009 

DTE letter No. DTE 34 DVP (2) 2007 dated 22.04.2008. 

Architeclure 

FULL TIME COURSE(S) 

As per the Regulation notified by the Council vide F.No, 37-03/legal/AICTE/2007 dated 06" June, 

2007 and norns, standards, procedures and conditions prescribed by the Council from time to time and 

based on the recommendations of State Level Committee, the All India Council for Technical Education 

(AICTE) is pleased to accord approval to Acharya Patashala Polytechnic, Somanahalli, Bangalore -
560 062 for extension of Approval / Introduction of new course(s) / Variation in intake (Increase 1 
Decrease), as applicable for Diploma Programme in Engineering & Technology with annual intake for 

each course as given below: 

Automobile Engg 
Civil Engineering 
Computer Science & Engg. 
Electrical & Electronics Engineering 
Electronics & Communication Engg. 

Mechanical Engg. 
Total Annual Intake 

EXISTING 
INTAKE 

40 

40 
60 
60 
60 

ECHO 

60 

60 
380 

REVISED 
APPROVED 

INTAKE 
40 

lesles 40 
60 

60 

60 
60 

F.No-770-53-002/RCI94 
Date: 5 May 2008 

60 
380 

ENTRY DURATION 
LEVEL 

10+ 

10+ 
10+ 

10+ 
10+ 
10+ 
10+ 

(YEARS) 
3 

3 

P. K. Block, Palace Rozd, Bangalore - $60 09. 
Ph : (080) 2220 5979 / 2220 5919. Fax : (080) 2225 3232 

email : aictel@eth.net website : www.aicte.ernet.in 

3 

3 

PERIOD OF 
APPROVAL 

2008-2009 
2008-2009 
2008-2009 
2008-2009 
2008-2009 
2008-2009 
2008-2009 

This approval has been accorded subject to the fulfillment of norms and standards of the Council 

for the course(s) and intake approved above and provision of the AICTE Act, its regulation, guideline and 

�circular issued thereof. 

Further, the observations and specific conditions (if any) of the expert committee are annexed to 

this letter. The institution shall fulfill all the conditions without any delay before the commencement of the 
next academic year. Non fulfillment of norms and standrads mnay lead to stern action against the 
Institution including withdrawal of approval. 

In Exercise of powers conferred under 10(P) of the AICTE Act, AICTE may inspect the institution 

anv time it mav daemn fit to verifv the oronressl comaliance or for any other nurooge 
Contd..2 



1. 

3 

4 

COPY TO:: 

---2-

Moreover, in the event of infringement / contravention or non-compliance of the norms and standards prescribed by th¹ AICTE during the last academic year, the Council rmay take further action 
to withdraw approval to Such cases for admission during subsequent academic year and the liability arising out. of such withdrawal of approval will solely be that of Management / Trust / Society and/or Institutions. 

You are requested to kindly monitor the progress made by the institution for fulfillment of the Norms and Standards of the Council and keep the concerned Regional Office of AICTE informed. 

FNo 770-53-002/RCI94 

Yours faithfuly, 

Guard File. 

(Dr. D.S.Bagri) 

The Director of Technical Education, Govt. of Karnataka, Palace Road, Bangalore - 560 001. The name of the Institution and its seats for admission may be included in the approved list of 
the institutions for admission process. 
DIRECTOR I PRINCIPAL, Acharya Patashala Polytechnic, Somanahalli, Bangalore - 560 062 

The Advisor(E&T), All India Council for Technical Education, 7 Floor, Chandra Lok Building, Janpath, New Delhi - 110 001. 



Name and Address of the Polytechnic Acharya Patashala Polytechnic, 
Somanahalli, Bangalore 560 062 

1. Specific conditions of 2007-08 are not fully complied with. 

F.No. 770-53-002/RCI94 

Annexure 

Programme 
Diploma in Engineering 

Specific conditionsl observations of the DTE'S EXpert visiting team for 2008-09: 

2. Presently there are 98 computers are avialable additional 30 latest configuration Pentium based computers to be added, course wise computer lab to be set up. 
3. For Auto Engg. & Architecture required equipments, Lab space and slaff as per AlCTE 

norms to be made available before the commencement of academic year 2008-09. 
4. Additional 300 books to be added for Auto and Architecture courses. 
5. All facilities including additional built up area and appointment of faculty should be made 

available before the commencement of the next academic session. 

(Dr. D.S. Bagri) 
Regional Officer 
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