

Sir.

## अखिल भारतीय तुर्ननीकी शिक्षा परिषद्

orginal ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION

(भारत सरकार का सांविधिक निकाय) (A STATUTORY BODY OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA)

## SOUTH WESTREN REGIONAL OFFICE

F.No-770-53-002/RC/94

Contd...2

Date: 5th May 2008

Dr. D.S.Bagri Regional Officer

The Principal Secretary. Education Department, Govt. of Karnataka.

M.S. Building, Bangalore - 560 001.

Extension of approval of AICTE to Acharya Patashala Polytechnic, Somanahalli, Bangalore -560 062 for conduct of Diploma course(s) in Engineering & Technology for the academic year(s) 2008 - 2009

DTE letter No. DTE 34 DVP (2) 2007 dated 22.04.2008. Ref:

As per the Regulation notified by the Council vide F.No. 37-03/legal/AICTE/2007 dated 06th June. 2007 and norms, standards, procedures and conditions prescribed by the Council from time to time and based on the recommendations of State Level Committee, the All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) is pleased to accord approval to Acharya Patashala Polytechnic, Somanahalli, Bangalore -560 062 for extension of Approval / Introduction of new course(s) / Variation in intake (Increase / Decrease), as applicable for Diploma Programme in Engineering & Technology with annual intake for each course as given below:

FULL TIME COURSE(S)	EXISTING INTAKE	REVISED APPROVED INTAKE	ENTRY LEVEL	DURATION (YEARS)	PERIOD OF APPROVAL
Architecture	40	40	10+	3	2008-2009
Automobile Engg	40	40	10+	3 .	2008-2009
Civil Engineering	60	60	10+	3	2008-2009
Computer Science & Engg.	60	60	10+	3	2008-2009
Electrical & Electronics Engineering	60	60	10+	3	2008-2009
Electronics & Communication Engg.	60	60	10+	3	2008-2009
Mechanical Engg.	60	60	10+	3	2008-2009
Total Annual Intake	380	380		3	2000-2009

This approval has been accorded subject to the fulfillment of norms and standards of the Council for the course(s) and intake approved above and provision of the AICTE Act, its regulation, guideline and circular issued thereof.

Further, the observations and specific conditions (if any) of the expert committee are annexed to this letter. The institution shall fulfill all the conditions without any delay before the commencement of the next academic year. Non fulfillment of norms and standrads may lead to stern action against the Institution including withdrawal of approval.

In Exercise of powers conferred under 10(P) of the AICTE Act, AICTE may inspect the institution any time it may deem fit to verify the progress/ compliance or for any other purpose

P. K. Block, Palace Road, Bangalore - 560 009.

Ph: (080) 2220 5979 / 2220 5919. Fax: (080) 2225 3232 email : aictel@eth.net website : www.aicte.ernet.in

Moreover, in the event of infringement / contravention or non-compliance of the norms and standards prescribed by the AICTE during the last academic year, the Council may take further action to withdraw approval to such cases for admission during subsequent academic year and the liability arising out of such withdrawal of approval will solely be that of Management / Trust / Society and/or Institutions.

You are requested to kindly monitor the progress made by the institution for fulfillment of the Norms and Standards of the Council and keep the concerned Regional Office of AICTE informed.

Yours faithfully,

(Dr. D.S.Bagri)

## COPY TO::

The Director of Technical Education, Govt. of Karnataka, Palace Road, Bangalore – 560 001.

The name of the Institution and its seats for admission may be included in the approved list of the institutions for admission process.

DIRECTOR / PRINCIPAL, Acharya Patashala Polytechnic, Somanahalli, Bangalore - 560

- The Advisor(E&T), All India Council for Technical Education, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor, Chandra Lok Building, Janpath, New Delhi – 110 001.
- 4. Guard File.

F.No. 770-53-002/RC/94

Name and Address of the Polytechnic	
Acharya Patashala Dalid	Programme
Somanahalli, Bangalore - 560 062	Diploma in Engineering

## Specific conditions / observations of the DTE's Expert visiting team for 2008-09:

- 1. Specific conditions of 2007-08 are not fully complied with.
- Presently there are 98 computers are avialable additional 30 latest configuration Pentium based computers to be added, course wise computer lab to be set up.
- For Auto Engg. & Architecture required equipments, Lab space and staff as per AICTE norms to be made available before the commencement of academic year 2008-09.
- 4. Additional 300 books to be added for Auto and Architecture courses.
- All facilities including additional built up area and appointment of faculty should be made available before the commencement of the next academic session.

R

(Dr. D.S. Bagri) Regional Officer